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Harbor Regional Center 
Service Reviews 

Licensed Living Options  

First Meeting – February 26th, 2019 (Torrance A4): 
During this first meeting, our objective is to present a brief overview of HRC’s policy on Licensed Living 
Options. We will also review the definition of licensed living facilities and the different levels of homes.  
We will share our expectations for licensed homes that provide services to people with developmental 
disabilities. In addition, we will review publications available to our families who are starting the process 
of looking at licensed living options. 
 
Second Meeting - March 26th, 2019 (Torrance A4): 
During this meeting we will share data with you on the number of individuals that we support who live 
in licensed homes and other pertinent information regarding individuals who live in these settings.  We 
will discuss how rates are set for these types of living options and policy level issues that affect these 
rates. We will review the different roles and responsibilities for:  Community Care Licensing staff, HRC 
Service Coordinator and HRC Provider Relations.  
 
Third Meeting – May 28th, 2019 (Long Beach LB1): 
This meeting will be dedicated to presentations by a group home administrator and staff and a family 
member whose adult son resides in a group home.  The group home will discuss how they recruit and 
train their staff and how they implement HRC’s expectations. The family will discuss their journey in 
making the decision to have their adult family member move into a group home.  
 
Fourth Meeting –June 25th, 2019 (Torrance A4): 
In this meeting we will facilitate a discussion among those that have attended and participated in the 
prior three meetings. Based upon the HRC policy and practices we hope to identify those things that are 
working well and those areas where we might recommend modifications. We hope to have a robust 
discussion which will form the basis for any changes or modifications we may make. 
 
Note:  The agenda for each service review meeting is very full and we recognize that there may be a 
need to schedule additional review sessions in order to complete a comprehensive review. We will 
remain flexible and as sessions as needed.  
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Welcome!  

• Family Resource Center presentation 
• Data on HRC licensed living options  
• Roles of:  

1. Community Care Licensing 
2. HRC department of Community Services and 

Provider Relations Specialist 
3. HRC Service Coordinator  

• Group Home Development  
• Issues affecting licensed homes  

 



 Family Resource Center  

 
 
 

• Presenter –Maria Elena Walsh, Assistant Manager of the FRC  



Data 

 
• Presenter –Judy  Wada , CFO at Harbor Regional Center  



Male 
60% 

Female 
40% 

Gender 

87 

18 

53 

Oldest

Youngest

Average

Age 

Demographics 



White 
53% Hispanic 

18% 

African 
American  

14% 

Asian  
13% 

Other 
2% 

Ethnicity 

English 
91% 

Spanish 
4% 

Other 
5% 

Language 



Cities 

7 
22 

34 
38 

54 
63 

78 
106 

123 
124 

159 
189 

Out of Area
Other

Harbor City
Lomita
Artesia

Cerritos
Lakewood

Carson
Bellflower

Norwalk
Torrance

Long Beach



Total Expenditures 
November 2018 

Owner
Operated

Staff
Operated

NR
Homes

ICFs
$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

$3,500,000



Licensed Home Service Providers 

5 or more 
homes, 53 

2 to 4 
homes, 88 

1 home, 98 

Number of Homes 



Roles and Responsibilities 

• Community Care Licensing (CCL) 
 www.ccld.ca.gov  

• Provider Relations Specialist 
• Service Coordinator  
 

http://www.ccld.ca.gov/


Issues Affecting Licensed Living 
Options  

 
• NIMBY – Not In My Backyard  
• Homes closing 
• Wages for direct care staff  
• DSP mandated training  
• Lack of Resources for Individuals to age in place  
• Waivers and Exemptions  ( health and age waivers)  
• Hospice and Dementia Waivers  
• Prices of  homes in HRC’s service area  

 

 
 



Median Price of Homes 
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Session #3 

 
 

• Tuesday May 28, 2019 Long Beach Site  
• Presentation by Licensed Home 

Administrator and a Parent of an 
Individual residing in a Licensed Home  

• Referral Process for Licensed Homes 
 



Questions 
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